TORBAY COUNCIL

Thursday, 21 October 2021

ﬁHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINN
BOARD

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board
will be held on

Monday, 1 November 2021

commencing at 2.00 pm

k The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall /

Members of the Board
Councillor Bye (Chairman)

Councillor Barnby Councillor Douglas-Dunbar
Councillor Mandy Darling Councillor Mills (Vice-Chair)

Co-opted Members of the Board

Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
BOARD
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Board.

Minutes (Pages 4 -7)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board held on

20 September 2021.

Declarations of Interest
a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Child Safeguarding Practice Review Child C80 and Action Plan (Pages 8 - 61)
To receive assurance on the actions being taken to address the

issues raised as a result of the Child Safeguarding Practice Review

in respect of Child C80 and ensure that lessons are learned and

appropriate action is being taken to mitigate and prevent any similar

incidents involving our cared for or care experienced children and

young people.



Housing for Care Experienced Young People

To receive a presentation on the current issues in respect of
accessing suitable housing for care experienced young people and
the support available to them e.g. guarantor scheme.

(Note: Becky Thompson, Head of Service, Regulated Services will
be present for this item.)

Meeting Attendance

Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021,
Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay. This includes social distancing and other protective
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in
and using hand sanitiser). Our public meetings will continue to
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms. Also, to
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and
do not attend the meeting.

If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm
arrangements for your attendance.

(Pages 62 - 75)



Agenda Item 2
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny
Board

20 September 2021
-: Present :-

Councillor Bye (Chairman)

Councillors Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar and Mills (Vice-Chair)

Co-opted Members
Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative

Non-voting Co-opted Members
Brent Davison, Devon and Cornwall Police
Mike Book, Imagine This Partnership

(Also in attendance: Councillors Law and Brown)

18.

19.

20.

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnby, Laura Colman (Co-
opted Member) and Jo Morrell and Charlie Hine (non-voting Co-opted Members).

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 18 August 2021 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Engagement and participation of children and young people and their
families - including Torbay Pledge

Becky Thompson, Head of Regulated Services provided an update on the
engagement and participation activities undertaken with children and young
people and their families and the progress made in implementing the Torbay
Pledge.

Members acknowledged the significant amount of work being undertaken to help
ensure the voice of the child and their family was taken into account when
designing and providing services for children and young people. The work
undertaken also recognised that there were a significant number of bright spots
within the care experienced community. Many of our cared for children and care
experienced children and young people had been going out of their way to help

Page 4



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Monday, 20 September 2021

21,

others and this was now being acknowledged formally through Acts of Kindness
nominations to celebrate this work.

Members asked questions in respect of the following areas:

o progress in implementing Liquid Logic software — the implementation had
gone well but more training was required to ensure it becomes more
intuitive for the users;

o how do we ensure participation was with all our children, not just those who
responded to the survey — the survey was for children aged 7 and older and
officers were exploring how children and young people can tell us what they
want in different ways. The feedback from the survey and actions identified
were shared widely to enable additional ideas or changes to be made
before the actions were implemented;

o what was involved in the life story work — there were some statutory
requirements e.g. life story book aimed at O to 5 year olds and later life
letter, but also change map, pictures taken to show the journey and places
a young person had been, memory box collated over the child’s life
experience, each designed to meet the needs of each individual child or
young person;

o what information on the child’s life story goes to adoptive parents — an
adoptive support plan makes clear what support the family will receive
before and after adoption, which included details of the child’s life story so
that they can understand what they had been through, most of this work
was co-ordinated through Adopt South West (the regional adoption
agency);

o how were other Council staff going to help our children — a presentation on
Corporate Parenting had been given to Senior Manager’s Forum and at an
All Colleagues Briefing to raise awareness of our cared for and care
experienced children and young people, this had resulted in 8 volunteer
corporate parent champions coming forward,;

o what was the role of the participation officer — the aim of this role was to
centralise the work to capture the voice of the child as well as learning from
the family to embed this across all the work of the service.

The Board expressed their thanks and appreciation to all those people involved in
the work underway to ensure that the voice of the child was heard and appropriate
action taken.

Family Friendly Vision

Councillor Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services outlined the submitted
presentation on the work underway for the Child Friendly Torbay initiative, which
had taken inspiration from the work from Leeds City Council on their journey to
make the area ‘child friendly’. The Child Friendly Torbay Vision is:

“We want Torbay to be a great place for all of our children and young

people to grow up in. We want to work together to deliver this; every
contribution counts, and we can all play a part in making a difference.”

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Monday, 20 September 2021

22,

Members noted the importance of ongoing conversations with our children and
young people and ensuring that some of the actions could be implemented quickly
in order for them to feel like they were being listened to and making a difference.

A Child Friendly Sub-Group had been established by the Torbay Together
Partnership, who had set up the following Task and Finish Groups to create an
action plan, choose their own priorities and identify who were best placed to
undertake the actions needed:

Priority 1 — Child Exploitation — Police lead;

Priority 2 — Early Help — Children’s Services lead;

Priority 3 — Where | live — Imagine This lead;

Priority 4 — Corporate Parenting — Children’s Services lead; and
Priority 5 — Ambassador programme — Torbay Together lead.

The Board discussed the proposals and the need for wider work with the
community and local businesses in order to support the Child Friendly Torbay
Vision. They acknowledge the important role of all Councillors in helping to get the
right messages across in their communities to promote this work.

Resolved (unanimously):

(1) that the Board acknowledge the positive work to date in developing the
Child Friendly Torbay Vision;

(i) that an all Councillors briefing be held on the Child Friendly Torbay Vision
to raise awareness of this work and to enable Councillors to support their
communities in sharing positive messages and encourage engagement;
and

(i) that an update on the work of the five Child Friendly Task and Finish
Groups be presented to the Board in January 2022.

(Note: Councillor Mandy Darling left the meeting following consideration of this
item.)

Torbay Children's Services - A Review of Leadership, Management and
Governance

The Board considered the submitted report which provided an update on the
review of Leadership, Management and Governance, which had been instigated
by the Chief Executive as part of her approach for overseeing progress against the
Children’s Services Improvement Plan and the associated Sufficiency Strategy.
Steve Hart, Independent Chair of Torbay Children’s Services Improvement Board
attended the meeting to provide his perspective on the review and responded to
questions.

Members noted the positive improvements made and highlighted in the report and

discussed the eight proposed recommendations which provided focus on what we
needed to do to continue to develop Children’s Services but also for them to sit

Page 6



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Monday, 20 September 2021

23.

alongside other departments in the wider Council improvement journey. The
recommendations were being taken forward, with the development of detailed
action plans to address the issues raised.

Resolved (unanimously):

That a copy of the action plan arising from the eight recommendations from the
review of Children’s Services Leadership, Management and Governance be
circulated to the Board and an update on their implementation presented to the
Board in three and six months time.

Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker

The Board noted the submitted action tracker.

Chairman

Page 7



Torboym

Cafeguarding
Children Partnership

Child Safeguarding Practice
Review

Child ‘C80

Independent Reviewer: Sarah Lawrence
Date Completed: August 2021

This report was produced for and is owned by Torbay Safeguarding Children Partnership (TSCP). It should not
be disclosed or copied, prior to publication, either as a whole or as extracts without the agreement of TSCP.

Torbay Council Children’s Services m Devon and Cornwall Police m NHS Devon CCG




Contents

INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT FOR THE REVIEW. .......ccciuiimiimiiiniiniiniienciecrenienieceesiassassencens 3
Y VT4 T g = Ta VAo 1 TN o= 1 <N 3
TRE REVIBW .. s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssss 3
REVIEW TREIMES .ttt ettt ettt e et e e e sttt e e s bt e e e s aabeeesaaaaeeeeabbeee s abaee s ssaaeesnbbaeesssaeesaasaeessnbseesnnns 4
C80’s Background and EXPEIIENCES ....cccuveeeiiuiieeeeiiieeciieeeeitteeeestteeessaeeessteeessssseesssaaeesssresessssseesassseessnsseesanns 4
Recruitment & APPrentiCESNIP «...uiii e e e e e e e e st e e e s ate e e sraseeeesnsaeeeessaeeennees 4
SUPEIVISION & OVEISIGNT....eiiiiiiiee et e e e e e s e e e s e e e st e e e esataeeesnsaeaesnsseseassseesanseeeesnsseesanns 4
Y=Y U Lo L1 Y= o - [t [ <SSP 4
RESPONSE 10 AllEBEA INCIARNT/S ..ottt ettt ettt et e e ete e et e e e ebeeeabeesbeeeabessbeeeabeesbeesaressreesareeans 4

LOCAl / NATIONAI LEAINMING wveeevveeeurieeeeeetre e et ettt e eeeeete e eteeetteeereeetteesbeeeabeesbeeesbessteeessessseesasessseesnsessnseeenreeans 5

1Y/ < d g T Yo o] [} LY AP UPR 5
THMEIINE oottt et b ettt e s bt e e bt e e bt e e bt e e bt e e bt e e b e e e bt e e b ae e bt e e be e e bee e 
[...]
l stakeholders

e Providing specialist support to those affected.
Ensure practitioners and leaders are aware of and utilise TSCP escalation policy, and that this
and other escalation routes are used as necessary to safeguard children
Ofsted should use the lessons learnt from the independent review to influence regulatory policy
and practice, and to brief inspectors inresponding to serious incidents and/or allegations in
regulated settings.
Ofsted and the National Police Chiefs' Council should develop a joint protocol to support
working together when responding to serious incidents in regulated settings, including:

e  Opportunities for joint work within parameters of investigation

e Contact points for both parties

e Information sharing to enable full consideration of thresholds for interventions

e Participation in local multi agency meetings

e Escalation routes for local partners within Ofsted.

Page 61 54



HOUSING FOR
CARE
EXPERIENCED

YOUNG PEOPLE

Becky Thompson, Head of Serv
Services and Corporate Parentin

ice, Regulated




Why is safe, sustainable

housing so important for care

experienced young people? Self-fulfillment

needs

Self-
actualization:
achieving one’s

full potential,
including creative
activities

Esteem needs:
prestige and feeling of accomplishment Psychological

needs

Belongingness and love needs:
intimate relationships, friends

Safety needs:
security, safety

€9 abed

Maslow's hierarchy of need (1943,1954)

SAFETY AND CONTAINMENT

How can a young person feel
appropriately safe and
contained when they do not
have a safe base?

N




Our current care experienced cohort Where they live:

- 23 living with parents and relatives.
- 2in community home/residential care.
- 22 in block contract semi-independent and
transitional accommodation or other
supported lodging arrangements.
- 23 in Staying Put lodgings arrangements
with former foster carers.
- 2 inlodgings arrangements without formal
support.
- 2 of no fixed abode.
- 79 in independent 
[...]
nits 20
.. . 12 units of supported accommodation for
Lot Three Semi-independent Accommodation and Support for . . £ 110.925.06
Young Parents who are aged 16-24 years old Young Parent. A unit of support is 3
Westward g & y household, so may include both parents | Unit cost: £9,243 per annum
Housing YPS and their children.

75 units in total

£886,693.85




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Child Safeguarding Practice Review Child C80 and Action Plan
	Introduction and Context for the Review
	Summary of the case
	The Review
	Review Themes
	C80’s Background and Experiences
	Recruitment & Apprenticeship
	Supervision & Oversight
	Safeguarding Practice
	Response to Alleged Incident/s
	Local / National Learning

	Methodology
	Timeline
	Review Panel
	Engagement with Practitioners and Organisations involved
	Engagement with Families of Children Attending Nursery
	Engagement with C80 and Family
	Document Review
	Time Period
	Review Context

	Reviewer Experience and Independence


	Key Events and Analysis
	Summary of Key Events
	Pre Torbay
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020


	Learning Summary
	C80’s Background and Experiences
	Recruitment & Apprenticeship
	Supervision and Oversight
	Safeguarding Practice
	Response to incidents
	Good practice in C80’s case history.

	Recommendations

	6 Housing for Care Experienced Young People
	16+ accommodation block contracts  budget  2021 -22




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 

 
1 November 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar and Mills (Vice-Chair) 
 

Co-opted Member 
Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Loxton) 

 

 
24. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Laura Colman (Co-opted Member), Jo 
Morrell, Nigel Yelland and Mike Cook (non-voting Co-opted Members). 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 20 September 2021 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. Child Safeguarding Practice Review Child C80 and Action Plan  
 
Councillor Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, Director 
of Children’s Services and Steve Hart, Independent Chair of the Children’s 
Continuous Improvement Board set out the details of the Child Safeguarding 
Practice Review – Child C80, the recommendations and the thorough approach to 
developing the action plan to address the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Law thanked the families for their vital input into the Practice Review 
and commended them for their dignified and constructive approach. 
 
Members commended the Independent Reviewer (report author) Sarah Lawrence 
on the comprehensive report and ‘brought home’ the consequences of the 
weaknesses previously identified by Ofsted and reiterated within this report, with 
terrible consequences. 
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 1 November 2021 
 

Members asked questions in respect of the following areas: 
 

 The impact of not having a complete record of C80’s ‘life story’, and the 
welcomed investment in resource for our cared for children’s ‘life story’. 

 Safe Recruitment procedures for early years and child care settings 
especially in relation to employment references.  

 Age appropriate relationships and the review of the Harmful and Sexual 
Behaviour Policies and Procedures. 

 Awareness and implementation of local and national whistleblowing 
methods standards. 

 The monitoring and measuring of progress in implementing the action plan. 

 How the action plan will link with other initiatives such as Child Friendly 
Torbay. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Action Plan arising from the Child Safeguarding Practice Review – Child 
C80 be circulated to the members of the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Board as soon as it is made public and that the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board formally reviews the progress of 
implementing the action plan in January 2022. 
 

27. Housing for Care Experienced Young People  
 
Becky Thompson, Head of Regulated Services and Corporate Parenting, gave a 
presentation on housing for care experienced young people and the challenges 
faced when trying to secure permanent, safe and sustainable accommodation for 
those leaving care. 
 
Members acknowledged the importance of the need for care experienced young 
people to be able to transition into safe, independent accommodation and asked 
questions in respect of the following areas: 
 

 The Council’s ability to financially support a care experienced young 
person, in the same manner that a parent may help a child – help with a 
deposit, buy a house and rent it to the young person. 

 The role of TorVista. 

 The number of schemes being developed by Adult Services and whether 
such schemes could be designed to be multi-generational. 

 Whether an appeal for people to come forward with offers for 
accommodation would be of assistance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1) that the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Board supports 

an appeal being made to landlords to consider making available 
accommodation to care experienced young people; 

 
2) that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 

recommends to the Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review Panel that 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 1 November 2021 
 

accommodation for care experienced young people should be a priority for 
TorVista; and  

 
3) that the issue of the lack of accommodation for care experienced young 

people be raised the Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review Panel. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


